



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NGN.27/2020

Appellant : Sri Ratish Chandra Roy

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the

The BDO, Rupohihat Dev. Block.
 The Secretary, Gorajan GP.

Date of hearing : 17.02.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17 02 2021

The appellant Sri Ratish Chandra Roy is present.

Sri Hiranya Kumar Chamuah, i/c Block Dev. Officer, Rupohihat Dev. Block is present and has submitted one written statement vide his letter no. RDB/RTI/71/2019-20/76 dated 16.02.2021 which is entered into the case record.

Seen the case record. The appellant submitted one petition under the RTI Act, 2005 dated 06.02.2020 before the SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon seeking certain informations. The SPIO, DC's office, Nagaon transferred the said application to the BDO, Rupohihat Dev. Block vide letter no. NDC (RTI Cell)02/2020/52 dated 13.02.2020. For non-receipt of the sought for informations within the stipulated period the appellant submitted 1st appeal petition dated 19.03.2020 before the DC, Nagaon which was also transferred to the BDO, Rupohihat Dev. Block by the SPIO of DC's office, Nagaon vide letter no. NDC(RTI Cell)04/2020/61 dated 02.06.2020.

The ADC and SPIO, o/o the DC, Nagaon submits one written statement vide letter no. NDC(RTI Cell)03/2020/89 dated 03.02.2021. This written statement is also entered into the case record. It is submitted through this written statement that the original RTI application of Sri Ratish Ch. Roy as well as the 1st appeal was transferred to the BDO, Rupohihat Dev. Block for taking necessary action. The BDO, Rupohihat Dev. Block in turn transferred the application to the Secretary of Gorajan GP as the informations sought for relates to that GP. He was requested to furnish the sought for informations directly to the petitioner. The BDO, Rupohihat Dev. Block informs through written statement that he was not satisfied with the informations furnished by the GP Secretary and as such, he arranged one hearing and invited the appellant Sri Ratish Ch. Roy as well the Secretary, Gorajan GP but the appellant did not attend the hearing. The Commission therefore directs the BDO, Rupohihat Dev. Block and the SPIO and Secretary, Gorajan GP to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant within 15 days of receipt of this order. The BDO will contact the appellant and call him in a mutually agreed date and furnish the informations. The appellant will get 50

copies of documents free of cost, and if the appellant desires to have more than 50 copies, then he will have to pay for the same at the prescribed rate. The entire exercise should be completed within 2 days from its start.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.27/2020

Dtd.17.02.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Block Dev. Officer, Rupohihat Dev. Block, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782 125 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, Gorajan GP, Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Nagaon, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 002 for information
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Ratish Ch. Roy, Vill- Pachim Amrakunda, PO- Garajan bazaar, PS-Rupohihat, Dist.- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782 128 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission